
Area South Committee

Wednesday 7th November 2018

2.00 pm

Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT

(Disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)    

The following members are requested to attend this meeting:

Cathy Bakewell
John Clark
Gye Dibben
John Field
Nigel Gage
Peter Gubbins
Kaysar Hussain

Andy Kendall
Sarah Lindsay
Mike Lock
Tony Lock
Sam McAllister
Graham Oakes
Wes Read

David Recardo
Gina Seaton
Peter Seib
Alan Smith
Rob Stickland

Consideration of planning applications will commence no earlier than 2.30pm. 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the Case Services 
Officer (Support Services) on 01935 462011 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Monday 29 October 2018.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack



Information for the Public

The council has a well-established area committee system and through four area committees 
seeks to strengthen links between the Council and its local communities, allowing planning and 
other local issues to be decided at a local level (planning recommendations outside council 
policy are referred to the district wide Regulation Committee).

Decisions made by area committees, which include financial or policy implications are generally 
classed as executive decisions.  Where these financial or policy decisions have a significant 
impact on council budgets or the local community, agendas will record these decisions as “key 
decisions”. The council’s Executive Forward Plan can be viewed online for details of 
executive/key decisions which are scheduled to be taken in the coming months.  Non-executive 
decisions taken by area committees include planning, and other quasi-judicial decisions.

At area committee meetings members of the public are able to:

 attend and make verbal or written representat
[...]
for this meeting.  

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  

Planning Applications Referred to the District Council’s Regulation Committee 

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council's Regulation 
Committee:

Councillors Peter Gubbins, Mike Lock, Tony Lock and David Recardo.

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee. In these cases the Council's decision-making 
process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee.

4.  Public question time 

5.  Chairman's announcements 

6.  Reports from representatives on outside organisations 

This is an opportunity for Members who represent the Council on outside organisations to report 
items of interest to the Committee.



Items for discussion

7.  Area South Revenue Grant Request (Executive Decision) (Pages 6 - 9)

8.  Area South Forward Plan (Pages 10 - 11)

9.  Planning Appeals (Pages 12 - 15)

10.  Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Pages 16 - 17)

11.  Planning Application 18/02667/FUL - 10 Westbury Gardens Higher Odcombe 
Yeovil (Pages 18 - 22)

12.  Planning Application 18/01122/FUL - Great Western Hotel 47 Camborne Grove 
Yeovil (Pages 23 - 32)

Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 
scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications.



Area South Revenue Grant Request (Executive Decision)

Communities Lead:
Service Manager:

Helen Rutter, Communities Lead
Natalie Fortt, Regeneration Programme Manager 

Lead Officer: Natalie Fortt, Regeneration Programme Manager
Contact Details: Natalie.fortt@southsomerset.gov.uk

Purpose of the Report

For members to consider the request for community grant funding towards Town Centre Events on 
behalf of Love Yeovil Marketing Group.

Public Interest

Community grants are available in each area to voluntary and charitable organisations, not-for-profit 
groups, Parish or Town councils and other organisations that benefit the wider community. 
Applications are encouraged that meet a clearly identified local need.

Recommendation

That members support the application for up to £7,500 from the community grants budget.
 
Background

The Love Yeovil Marketing Group (LYMG) was founded with the aims of positively promoting Yeovil, 
organising seasonal & thematic events and attractions, creating an enjoyable, varied and exciting 
shopping experience and monitoring consumer experience and evolving a programme in response to 
this feedback.

The group is currently run by volunteers and relies on the input of committee members to achieve its 
goals. The group have recently launched a new website, however, whilst the group has achieved 
much since it's inception, there is a recognition that it now needs to employ someone to help organise 
events, populate the website and input more time to the social media platforms including Facebook 
and Twitter. The volunteers are all employed full time elsew
[...]
/2019 revenue grant allocation stands at £10,680. If members agree this award 
of £7,500 it will leave £3,180, available for other community projects. 

Grant Conditions
The grant would be subject to all the standard grant conditions. 

The grant offer would be made based on the information provided in the application form and would 
represent up to 30% of the total project costs (the final payment may be reduced if the costs of the 
total project are less than originally anticipated, however payment will not exceed the grant amount 
approved at committee). 
 
Corporate Priority Implications 

Economy 
To promote a strong economy with thriving urban and rural businesses we will: 

 Work with businesses and use our assets to grow our economy. 
 Capitalise on our high quality culture, leisure and tourism opportunities to bring people to South 

Somerset.

Health and Communities 
To build healthy, self-reliant, active communities we will: 

 Help people to live well by enabling quality cultural, leisure, play, sport & healthy lifestyle facilities 
& activities. 

Page 8



Carbon Emissions & Adapting to Climate Change Implications (NI188)

None.

Equality and Diversity Implications

None directly from this report.

Background Papers

None
 

Page 9



Area South Committee Forward Plan 

Communities Lead: Helen Rutter, Communities Lead
Service Manager: Natalie Fortt, Area Development Lead - South
Agenda Co-ordinator: Jo Boucher, Case Services Officer – Support Services
Contact Details: jo.boucher@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462011

Purpose of the Report

This report informs Members of the agreed Area South Forward Plan.

Recommendations 

Members are asked to:-

1. Comment upon and note the proposed Area South Forward Plan as attached at 
Appendix A.

2. Identify priorities for further reports to be added to the Area South Forward Plan, 
developed by the SSDC lead officers

Area South Committee Forward Plan 

The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discusse
[...]
f Proposal Site Address Applicant

11 COKER 18/02667/FUL

The erection of a two 
storey side and single 
storey rear extension to 
dwellinghouse

10 Westbury Gardens 
Higher Odcombe 
Yeovil

Mr Liam 
Delaney

12 YEOVIL 
EAST 18/01122/FUL

Change of use of former 
public house to 8no flats 
with associated internal, 
external works and 
parking

Great Western Hotel 
47 Camborne Grove 
Yeovil

Kenika 
Properties

Further information about planning applications is shown below and at the beginning of the main 
agenda document.

The Committee will consider the applications set out in the schedule.  The Planning Officer will give 
further information at the meeting and, where appropriate, advise members of letters received as a result 
of consultations since the agenda had been prepared.

Referral to the Regulation Committee

The inclusion of two stars (**) as part of the Development Manager’s recommendation indicates that the 
application will need to be referred to the District Council’s Regulation Committee if the Area Committee 
is unwilling to accept that recommendation.

The Lead Planning Officer, at the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Solicitor, will also 
be able to recommend that an application should be referred to District Council’s Regulation Committee 
even if it has not been two starred on the Agenda.

Page 16

Agenda Item 10



Human Rights Act Statement

The Human Rights Act 1998 makes it unlawful, subject to certain expectations, for a public authority to 
act in a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right. However when a planning decision is to be 
made there is further provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest. Existing 
planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise between private rights and public 
interest and this authority's decision making takes into account this balance.  If there are exceptional 
circumstances which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues then 
these will be referred to in the relevant report.

Page 17



Officer Report On Planning Application: 18/02667/FUL

Proposal :  The erection of a two storey side and single storey rear 
extension to dwellinghouse.

Site Address: 10 Westbury Gardens Higher Odcombe Yeovil
Parish: Odcombe  
COKER Ward (SSDC 
Member)

Cllr Gina Seaton 
Cllr Cathy Bakewell

Recommending Case 
Officer:

Jacqui Churchill 
Tel: (01935) 462462 Email: 
planningcaseteam@southsomerset.gov.uk

Target date : 17th September 2018  
Applicant : Mr Liam Delaney
Agent:
(no agent if blank)

Mr Barry Buckley Castellum
Tinneys Lane
Sherborne
Dorset  DT9 3DY

Application Type : Other Householder - not a Change of Use

Reason for Referral to Committee

At the request of the Ward Members with the agreement of the Area Chair this application is to be heard 
at committee to allow for full discussion around public interest and amenity.

Site description and proposal 

Page 18

Agenda Item 11



Date of site visit: 07.09.18

Neighbours/consultees correct: Yes

Description:  10 Westbury Gardens is a two storey detached dwellinghouse constructed of recon stone 
under a double roman tiled roof with white uPVC windows and doors.  

This application seeks permission for the erection of a two storey side extension and single storey rear 
extension.  

History: 

17/04274/FUL - The erection of a single storey side and rear extension - permitted with conditions 
04.12.17

Policy: 

South Somerset Local Plan 2006-28:  
Policy SD1- Sustainable Development 
Policy SS1 - Settlement Hierarchy
Policy EQ2 - Design and General Development
Policy TA5 - Transport Impact of New Development 
Policy TA6 - Parking Standards

NPPF:

Page 19



Chapter 7 - Requiring Good Design

Somerset County Council Parking Strategy (September 2013) and Standing Advice (June 2017) 

South Somerset District Council Supplementary Guidance - Extensions and Alterations to Houses - A 
Design Guide

Odcombe Village Design Statement 
[...]
that Order with or without modification), no additions or other 
alterations to the roof of the proposed two storey extension hereby permitted, including 
construction of dormer windows or roof balconies, shall be carried out without the prior express 
grant of planning permission.

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity and to avoid overdevelopment in accordance with 
policy EQ2 of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006-28 and the provisions of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2018.

04. Prior to the development hereby approved being first brought into use, the first floor window on 
the rear elevation shall be fitted with obscure glass and shall be permanently retained and 
maintained in this fashion thereafter.

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity in accordance with Policy EQ2 of the South 
Somerset Local Plan 2006-28 and the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework 2018.

Page 22



Officer Report On Planning Application: 18/01122/FUL

Proposal :  Change of use of former public house to 8no flats with 
associated internal, external works and parking.

Site Address: Great Western Hotel  47 Camborne Grove Yeovil
Parish: Yeovil  
Yeovil (East) Ward 
(SSDC Member)

Cllr David Recardo Cllr Rob Stickland Cllr Tony Lock

Recommending Case 
Officer:

Neale Hall 
Tel: 01935 462363 Email: neale.hall@southsomerset.gov.uk

Target date : 4th June 2018  
Applicant : Kenika Properties
Agent:
(no agent if blank)

Mr Andrew Tregay Boon Brown Architects
Motivo
Alvington
Yeovil
BA20 2FG

Application Type : Minor Dwellings 1-9  site less than 1ha

Reason for Referral to Committee

The report is being brought back to committee following deferral by Members to allow 
negotiations to take place in respect of the parking provision associated with the proposal.

AMENDED PLANS

Following the committee decision to defer the application to allow for negotiations to take place, 
the applicant submitted amended plans for the proposal.

The amended plans sh
[...]
rt retrospective as internal works have 
been undertaken together with the replacement of windows with white UPVC units. An element 
of external demolition has also occurred involving the removal of part of the former skittles 
alley and some flat roofed connecting areas (kitchen area) between the main building and the 
rear building. 

The pub was subject of a Community Right to Bid - Asset of Community Value Nomination in 
2017. Following due process the Council decided not to enter the property onto the list of 
Assets of Community Value (ACV). The ACV application documentation suggests that the 
former public house was not a viable business with lack of trade and seeks the change of use 
from A4 public house to C3 residential dwelling. The supporting documentation to the planning 
application identifies two other facilities within a 400m radius, one within 500m and others 
further afield.

A new ACV application was received by the Authority on the 21st August 2018 and will follow 
due process. Notwithstading this the planning application must be determined on the basis of 
the information before members irrespective of the result of the newly submitted` ACV 
application.

The scheme proposes to change the use and convert to 8no flats, with a mix of 4x one bed 
flats, 3x two bedroom flats and 1x three bedroom flat.  It is stated the first floor was originally 
occupied by a 5 bedroom flat with office space.

Within the provision for meeting parking needs, three parking spaces are proposed as well as 
a new secure cycle store. 

RELEVANT HISTORY 

94/02555/FUL - Internal alterations and the erection of a covered way to skittle way. 
18/00236/OPERA - Enforcement file

POLICY

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 repeats the duty imposed 
under S54A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and requires that decision must be 
made in accordance with relevant Development Plan Documents unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise,

For the purposes of determining current applications the local planning authority considers that 
the adopted development plan comprises the policies of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006-
2028.

An enforcement file has been opened regarding the unauthorised works, however at this time 
no action is considered appropriate until the outcome of the application has been determined. 
This decision complies with enforcement protocol as a proportionate approach.

CONSULTATIONS

Yeovil Town Council 
Approval subject to adequate parking provision to mitigate the impact on the existing on street 
parking difficulties.

SSDC Highway Comments
Refer to SCC comments

Page 26



County Highways
The Highway Authority do not object to the principle of the development. However they have 
reservations regarding the proposed provision of car parking and potential resultant pressure 
for on street parking which in turn may impact on the local bus service manoeuvrability.

REPRESENTATIONS

The application was advertised by way of site notice and neighbour notification. As a result 14 
letters of objection have been received with one providing a link to a petition with 254 
signatures.

Main issues raised:-

 No effort to maintain viability of pub or justification
 Pub to be listed as a ACV was rejected by Council with no clear reason given
 Harmful to pedestrian safety and emergency vehicles unable to get through
 Insufficient parking
 Loss of community asset
 Right of access to rear of 20, 22+24
 Overlooking/privacy
 With the additional parking buses will be unable to get through
 100+ years as a public house and a hub of community as a venue for events such as 

christenings, birthdays and weddings
 Little detailing how the proposal will impact on lane serving the rear of properties 20, 

22 and 24
 External demolition and internal works have taken place 
 Lack of consultation
 Constant disregard to all concerned and the planning system

MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

The main considerations in th
[...]
development, and they are advised to 

Page 31



contract Somerset County Council at least four weeks before starting such works.

Section 184 Agreement-
(the construction of, or alterations to, any site access or accesses where these are the only 
highway works required to be executed to enable the development or if they need to be 
constructed in advance of the main works under a Section 38 or 278 Agreement).

The applicant will be required to enter into a suitable legal agreement with the Highway 
Authority for the highway works that will be carried out as part of this development, and they 
are advised to contact Somerset County Council to progress this agreement well in advance 
of the development starting.

Page 32


	Agenda
	7 Area South Revenue Grant Request (Executive Decision)
	8 Area South Forward Plan
	9 Planning Appeals
	3197423 appeal decision

	10 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee
	11 Planning Application 18/02667/FUL - 10 Westbury Gardens Higher Odcombe Yeovil
	12 Planning Application 18/01122/FUL - Great Western Hotel 47 Camborne Grove Yeovil



Minutes of the meeting


South 1  7.11.18

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Area South Committee held at the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil. on Wednesday 7 November 2018.

(2.00  - 4.00 pm)

Present:

Members: Councillor Peter Gubbins (Chairman)

Cathy Bakewell
John Clark
John Field
Nigel Gage
Kaysar Hussain
Mike Lock
Tony Lock

Wes Read
David Recardo
Gina Seaton
Peter Seib
Alan Smith
Rob Stickland

Officers:

Jo Boucher Case Services Officer (Support Services)
Jacqui Churchill Planning Officer
Marc Dorfman Senior Planning Adviser
Neale Hall
Helen Rutter

Senior Planning Officer
Communities Lead

NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution.

27. Minutes of previous meeting (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the Area South Committee held on 3rd October 2018 copies of which had 
been circulated, were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

28. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy Kendall, Graham Oakes and 
Sarah Lindsay.

29. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no Declarations of Interest.

30. Public question time (Agenda Item 4)

There were no questions from members of the public.



South 2 7.11.18

31. Chairman's announcements (Agenda Item 5)

There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 

32. Reports from representatives on outside organisations (Agenda Item 6)

Councillor John Clark informed members that £890k of the £996k had been secured to 
fund the Westfield Community Hall.  A preferred contractor had been agreed and he was 
hopeful that they would start works in the New Year. 

33. Area South Revenue Grant Request (Executive Decision) (Agenda Item 7)

The Communities Lead presented the report and explained this was a one off grant to 
recruit a part time post that would subsequently be self-sustaining.  She explained the 
role of the post was to help co-ordinate town centre activities and focus on events and 
promotions within Yeovil town centre.

David Woan, President of the Chamber of Trade addressed the committee and said that 
this role was needed to ensure the town centre did not suffer as a result of reduced 
support from SSDC Officers.  He believed funding was critical to deliver events in Yeovil 
and was part of the Yeovil Refresh project.

During discussion members voiced their support of the grant application and agreed that 
events are essential to help bring people into the town centre to help the future of the 
town.

It was then proposed and subsequently seconded to agree a grant up to £7500 to the 
Town Centre Events on behalf of Love Marketing Group.

RESOLVED: That members agreed to grant up to £7,500 from the community 
grants budget to Town Centre Events on behalf of Love Marketing 
Group.

Reason: To consider the request for community grant funding towards 
Town Centre Events on behalf of Love Yeovil Marketing Group.

(voting: unanimous) 

34. Area South Forward Plan (Agenda Item 8)

The Communities Lead presented the report and updated members that the 
Crematorium presentation would now take place at the February committee.  She also 
said an approach had been made to the relevant officer at SSC Education on the future 
demand and requirements for education places in Yeovil and she would update the 
committee as soon as information is supplied by them. 



South 3 7.11.18

Councillor Peter Gubbins asked that the Yeovil Refresh and Economic Development 
update report be brought to the March committee.

Councillor Tony Lock requested an update report on the ongoing work and current 
situation of Birchfield Park in Yeovil.

In response to an enquiry from Councillor John Clark as to when the Area South Council 
Plan element would be finalised and whether it would be brought back to committee, the 
Communities Lead advised that this would come to the December committee.

RESOLVED: (1) that the Area South Forward Plan and the comments of 
Members be noted.

(2) that the reports identified by Members be added to the Area 
South Forward Plan.

(Voting: Without dissent)

35. Planning Appeals (Agenda Item 9)

Members noted the Planning Appeals.

36. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Agenda 
Item 10)

Members noted the Schedule of Planning Applications.

37. Planning Application 18/02667/FUL - 10 Westbury Gardens Higher Odcombe 
Yeovil (Agenda Item 11)

The erection of a two storey side and single storey rear extension to 
dwellinghouse 10 Westbury Gardens Higher Odcombe Yeovil

The Planning Officer presented the application as detailed in the agenda and with the aid 
of a powerpoint presentation showed the site and proposed plans.  She confirmed the 
application was part retrospective and that should the application be refused 
consideration of enforcement action would be taken.  

The Planning Officer confirmed that there were no further updates to the report and 
referred to the key considerations being the impact on visual and residential amenity and 
believed that on balance she does not consider the proposal causes demonstrable harm 
to the neighbouring properties and is located in a residential road of differing styles.  Her 
recommendation therefore was to approve the application for reasons as set out in the 
agenda report.

In response to members’ questions the Planning Officer explained that planning 
conditions are imposed on applications at the time of approval.   Individuals have the 
right to re-submit an application in future which may or may not allow removal of 
conditions previously imposed, however each application would be assessed 



South 4 7.11.18

appropriately at that time.  She also confirmed the original single storey extension south 
elevation would be finished in render and remained the same for this proposal.

A representative of Odcombe Parish Council then addressed the committee who 
believed the additional height was overbearing to the neighbouring property with the 
extension built right up to the neighbouring boundary.  She confirmed the Parish Council 
were happy with the original application but unanimously against approval of this 
proposal.

Two members of the public made comments in objection to the proposal.  These 
included:

 Very overbearing and oppressive.
 Extension dominates the view.
 Second storey is a step too far.
 Building works and scaffolding have be ongoing for an extensive period of time 

causing undue stress to occupants of neighbouring property.
 Badly designed and not in keeping with surrounding properties.
 Insufficient gap between extension and neighbouring property.
 Causes loss of light and dominates neighbouring bungalow.
 Disproportionate size for the area.
 Original single storey extension was acceptable.

The agent then addressed the committee and told members that work had now stopped 
on site and believed the proposal was not unduly obtrusive.  He apologised for any 
inconvenience caused but hoped that members would support the application.

Ward member, Councillor Gina Seaton said this proposal was overbearing and 
dominated the view to the neighbouring bungalow.  She said it overlooked No.12 garden 
and dominates their private amenity space with the extension obscuring the view and 
therefore would not support the application.  

Ward member, Councillor Cathy Bakewell believed the two storey extension finished in 
render to the side elevation was out of keeping with the streetscene and as the road 
sloped stood very imposing and overbearing to the neighbouring property also being in 
close proximity to the neighbouring boundary line.

During discussion, members raised comments including the following:

 Render to the south elevation of the extension was not a key material used in the 
street scene.

 Considered the single storey extension to be acceptable but two storey became 
massive and overbearing.

 In very close proximity to the neighbouring boundary.

Following a short discussion it was proposed and seconded to refuse the application 
based on the reasons raised during the debate.  Members then agreed to adjourn the 
meeting to finalise and agree the full wording for the reason for refusal.  

Following the adjournment the Senior Planning Advisor then suggested the proposed 
reasons for refusal as follows:

‘The proposed development, and specifically the proposed and now part constructed two 
store side extension, by virtue of its inappropriate use of render to the southern elevation; 



South 5 7.11.18

its height and its close proximity to the southern boundary, would lead to an overbearing 
and negative visual impact on the street scene. As such, the proposal is contrary to 
policy EQ2 of the South Somerset Local Plan and design policies in NPPF 2018’.

Members agreed with the reasons for refusal and agreed that enforcement action will not 
commence until consultation has taken place with the applicant and the final decision to 
be delegated to the Planning Officer and in consultation with the Ward Members. 

On being put to the vote this was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED: That Planning Application 18/02667/FUL be refused for the following 
reason:

The proposed development, and specifically the proposed and now part constructed two 
store side extension, by virtue of its inappropriate use of render to the southern elevation; 
its height and its close proximity to the southern boundary, would lead to an overbearing 
and negative visual impact on the street scene. As such, the proposal is contrary to 
policy EQ2 of the South Somerset Local Plan and design policies in NPPF 2018.

(voting: unanimous)

38. Planning Application 18/01122/FUL - Great Western Hotel 47 Camborne 
Grove Yeovil (Agenda Item 12)

Change of use of former public house to 8no flats with associated internal, 
external works and parking, Great Western Hotel, 47 Camborne Grove, Yeovil 
BA21 5DG

The Planning Officer presented the application as detailed in the agenda and with the aid 
of a powerpoint presentation showed the site and proposed plans.  He told members the 
original application had been deferred at the September committee to allow negotiations 
to take place in respect of the parking provision associated with the proposal.  

He referred members to the proposed amendments as set out in his report and although 
this had reduced the parking provision requirement by one space a 4th parking space had 
now been created. 

He also updated members that two further letters had been received reiterating concerns 
regarding parking provision and sustainability, however all other consultee comment’s 
remained unchanged.  His recommendation therefore was to approve the application and 
the conditions as set out in the agenda report.

A member of the public and representative for Camra then spoke in objection to the 
application.  Comments raised included:

 Disappointed the Council had decided not to enter the property onto the list of 
Assets of the Community (AVC) as it was an excellent community pub that should 
remain.

 The scheme showed no consideration for local residents with the parking 
provision to be unacceptable.  

 Roads within the area were already to full capacity and the addition of many more 
cars would have an impact on highway safety.



South 6 7.11.18

 Questioned the sustainability and the reliance for residents to depend solely on 
public transport with the area already badly served by the local bus service.

The agent then addressed the committee and believed the amendments made to the 
application with the additional parking space to be acceptable.  He noted the Council had 
decided for a second time to decline adding the pub to the Community Asset Register 
and believed it to be in a highly sustainable location, within walking distance of the 
railway station and town centre facilities.  He said it was an opportunity to provide 
housing of smaller units for low cost and was fully compliant to policy. 

Ward member, Councillor Tony Lock acknowledged the former public house was no 
longer a viable business with lack of trade over recent years and therefore supported the 
change of use.  Nonetheless he still raised concern regarding the lack of parking 
provision given the number of flats proposed within the development.  He said the 
surrounding roads were already at full capacity and this proposal would result in more 
pressure for on street parking and be harmful to pedestrian safety.  

Ward member, Councillor Rob Stickland also had concern regarding the lack of parking 
provision given the surrounding roads were already at capacity and could not support the 
application.  

Ward member, Councillor David Recardo reiterated concerns regarding parking provision 
and that the pub had declined over the years and therefore was just not viable.

During discussion members made several comments including the following:

 Felt the proposal was within a sustainable location and that the applicant had 
made acceptable amendments to mitigate concerns regarding parking provision. 

 No substantial reasons for refusal that could be defended at an appeal.
 Concern regarding the proposed provision of car parking and potential impact for 

on street parking in the area.
 Highlighted the County Highways comments stating their reservations regarding 

the proposed parking provision and potential impact for on street parking and 
local bus service manoeuvrability.

 Believed the pub was no longer a viable business opportunity.
 Should note the concerns of local residents who have to rely on road parking with 

numerous vehicles already parked on the street corners, therefore this proposal 
would have a severe impact on public safety.

 Noted the objections from Yeovil Town Council and that the proposal did not 
meet the County’s parking strategy.

Following a short debate it was then proposed and subsequently seconded to approve 
the application as per the recommendation set out in the agenda report. On being put to 
the vote this was lost by 2 votes in favour, 10 against and 2 abstentions. 

Following a further discussion the Senior Planning Advisor suggested to members the 
following reason for refusal based on the issues raised during debate.

‘The proposal does not provide sufficient on-site parking provision and the expected 
nature and volume of traffic and parked vehicles generated by the development, in this 
particular location, would have a detrimental impact on the character and amenity of the 
area, particularly local bus service manoeuvrability, contrary to Policies TA5 and TA6 of 
the South Somerset Local Plan.’



South 7 7.11.18

Members agreed with the suggested reason for refusal and it was therefore proposed 
and subsequently seconded to refuse the application for the reason as read out by the 
Senior Planning Advisor and on being put to the vote this was carried by 10 votes in 
favour, 2 against and 2 abstentions.

RESOLVED:

That Planning Application 18/01122/FUL be refused for the following reason:

The proposal does not provide sufficient on-site parking provision and the expected 
nature and volume of traffic and parked vehicles generated by the development, in this 
particular location, would have a detrimental impact on the character and amenity of the 
area, particularly local bus service manoeuvrability, contrary to Policies TA5 and TA6 of 
the South Somerset Local Plan.

(voting: 10 in favour, 2 against, 2 abstentions)

……………………………………..

Chairman

……………………………………..

Date


